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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Southwest District Office

401 E. Fifth St. TELE: (237} 2856357 FAX: (937) -
Davion. Ohio 45402 m_e;a :m_gg 12855245 N Ted Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Govemnor
Chris Korleski, Director
December 28, 2009 Re: Flint Ink North America Corporation

Lebanon Ohic Facility
Large Quantity Generator
OHR000036822

Warren County

Mr. Brian J. Bokovoy

Regulatory Programs Coordinator
Flint Ink North America Corporation
2675 Henkle Drive

Lebanon, Ohio 45036

Subject: Hazardous Waste Compliance Evaluation Inspection, Return to
Compliance -

Dear Mr. Bokovoy:

On December 24, 2009 | received your response to my December 7, 2009 Notice of
Violation (NOV)/Partial Return to Compliance (PRTC) letter. The documentation you
submitted included your December 23, 2009 cover sheet, a copy of my December 7,
. 2009 NOV/PRTC letter, weekly container inspection records (November 13, 2009 -
December 23, 2009), and a November 5, 2009 hazardous waste personnel training log.
Based on your documentation, Flint Ink North America Corporation Lebanon, Ohio
facility has now abated all violations discovered during the November 19 and 20, 2009
hazardous waste compliance evaluation inspection. A summary of the violations are

listed below:
Violation # Rule Citation
1 OAC Rule 3745-52-34 (A)(2), Accumulation time of hazardous waste,
Accumulation start date
2 OAC Rule 3745-52-34 (A)(3), Accumulation time of hazardous waste,
Labeling
3 OAC Rule 3745-66074, Inspections

Violations #1 and #2 were abated on November 20, 2009 while violation #3 was abated
upon receipt of your December 23, 2009 response. An additional review of your
hazardous waste personnel training records was conducted to assess compliance with
OAC Rule 3745-65-16 (C). A review of your training records indicates compliance with
OAC Rule 3745-65-16 (C).
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Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please call me at (937) 285-6456.
Sincerely,

Y 274

Jeffery H. Stark

District Representative

Division of Hazardous Waste Management
cc: « DHWM Data Entry/Facility File

JHS/mab

NOTICE:

Ohic EPA’s failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not
relieve your company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.




